
r o, 
RBSfa

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

Registrar

No. NEPRA/R/ADG(Tarif¥)TRF-100/MFPA/ 2-311 — 2- £

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad 
Ph: +92*51-9206500, Fax: +92-51*2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

February 12,2025

1.

Chief Executive Officer,
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(FESCO), Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 
Faisalabad

2.

Chief Executive Officer,
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(GEPCO), 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road, 
Gujranwala

3.

Chief Executive Officer,
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd.
(HESCO), WAPDA Offices Complex, 
Hussainabad, Hyderabad

4.
Chief Executive Officer
Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. (IESCQ), 
Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad.

5.
i

Chief Executive Officer,
' Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(LESCO), 22-A, Queens Road, Lahore

6.

Chief Executive Officer,
Multan Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(MEPCO), MEPCO Headquarter,
Khanewal Road, Multan

7.

Chief Executive Officer,
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(PESCO), WAPDA House, Shami Road, 
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar

8.

Chief Executive Officer,
Quetta Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(QESCO), Zarghoon Road,
Quetta

,9.

Chief Executive Officer,
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(SEPCO), Administration Block,
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur

10.

Chief Executive Officer,
Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(TESCO), Room No. 213,1st Floor, WAPDA 
House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,
Peshawar

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of 
December 2024 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of the Decision of the Authority (total 10 Pages) regarding 
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of December 
2024 and its Notification i.e. S.R.0.145(1)72025 dated February 12,2025.

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their consumers, the 
Order of the Honorable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with the Orders) of the 
Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Court(s) Orders) the concerned DISCO 
shall be held responsible for violating/defying the orders of the Honorable Court(s).

Enclosure: [Decision along with Notification is 
also available on NEPRA’s website]

Copy to:
(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)

1. Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), "A'1 Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad
2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q* Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad
4. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore
5. Managing Director, NTDC, 4 \ 4 WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore
6. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G), 

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad

http://www.nepra.org.pk
mailto:registrar@nepra.org.pk


Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of December2024

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT 
FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2024 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanism/ 
formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs 
notified in the official Gazette, the Authority has to make adjustments in the approved 
tariff on account of any variations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis.

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to 
variations in the fuel charges for the month of December 2024, a request was filed by 
CPPA-G vide letter dated January 15, 2025. CPPA-G has worked out the fuel cost for the 
FCA claim for December 2024 as under:

Actual Fuel Charges Component for December 2024 Rs.9.6011/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.10.6364/kWh

Net Fuel Price Variation for the month of December 2024 Decrease (Ss.l.0353/kWh)

3. The Authority has reviewed the request/information provided by CPPA-G seeking 
monthly fuel cost adjustment (FCA). From the perusal of the information so provided by 
CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of December 2024, as claimed by CPPA- 
G, is Rs.9.6011/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of Rs.l0.6364/kWh as 
indicated in the Annexure-IV of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs 
for the FY 2024-25. The actual fuel charges, as claimed by CPPA-G, for the December 2024 
decreased by (Rs.l.0353/kWh) as compared to the reference fuel charges.

4. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation 
is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the 
basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff 
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice 
and to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the 
matter. The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the 
proposed adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on January 18, 
2025 and also uploaded on NEPRA website for information of all concerned stakeholders.

5. The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on January 30,2025 at NEPRA Tower, 
Ataturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad and online through Zoom. The date of hearing 
was mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on 
NEPRA's website, whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections 
from any interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the 
interested / affected parties.

6. On the scheduled hearing date, representatives of CPPA-G, DISCOs, NTDC along-with its 
SO/NPCC team, general public and Media were present. However, no representative was 
present from Power Planning & Monitoring Company (PPMC), Sui Southern Gas 
Company Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL) and Ministry of
Finance despite serving of hearing notice.



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the mouth of December2024

7. Representative of CPPA-G presented the case before the Authority. While explaining the 
source wise generation, representative of CPPA-G stated that there was -0.9% growth in 
generation compared to generation assumed in reference tariff. The following utilization 
factors for gas and coal-based power plants for the instant month were presented during 
the hearing;

Power Producer Energy KWh Plant Factor

China Power Hub Generation company - 0%
HuanengShandong Ruyi Energy 82,838,200 9%
Port Qasim Electric Power Company - 0%
Lucky Electric Power Company - 0%

Coal* Imported , . 82,838,200“

Engro Powergen Thar (Pvt) Limited 200,002,300 45%
Thar Energy Limited 9,889,800 4%
Thar Coal Block-1 Power Generation 412.248,000 46%
ThalNova Power Thar (Pvt.) Ltd 162,143,700 73%

Coal-Local 784,283,800^
* * >a#^i

.. _44* 3

Gas
Liberty Daharki Power Limited 81,872,300 50%
Uch Power Ltd. 350,482,000 86%

8. Different commentators raised their concerns during the hearing. The comments relevant 
to the FCA are summarized as under:

■S Mr. Arif Bhilwani, a commentator inquired whether the FCA could have been further 
reduced if Neelum-fhelum Hydro Power Plant was available during the instant month. 
It was responded by CPPA-G that since hydro generation is low during winter months, 
therefore, the impact would have been very low. Mr. Bhilwani further inquired 
regarding the operation of Guddu 747 on single cycle instead of combined cycle making 
its generation expensive. NPCC responded that since the plant is operated on indeginous 
gas, the FCC of Guddu 747 is still low and falls within the economic merit order on single 
cycle as well. Mr. Bhilwani also highlighted that the loss level of NTDC can also be 
reduced through new system studies.

S Mr. Mushtaq Ghumman, a commentator, inquired regarding the quantum of 
incremental sales as a result of the winter demand initiative. CPPA-G responed that the 
package contributed 181 million units for XWDISCOs and 226 million units inclusive of 
KE

■/ Mr. Imran Shahid, a commentator, inquired whether PMLTC was operating a full 
capacity or was there any technical constraint. NPCC responded that the line was 
operated as per demand flow.

•/ Mr.Ashfaq Mughal, a commentator, inquired whether any plant was operated outside 
the merit order. NPCC responded that the economic merit order was adhered largely, 
however, certain plants were kept on standby and operated on part load for load 
management.

9. The Authority observed that while submitting the monthly FCA request, CPPA-G and 
NTDC/NPCC certifies that; /fcj'

WEPRA
AUTHORITY

Q}

In



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of December2024

a) 2002 Power Policy Plants

i. All purchases have been made from Generation Companies having valid generation 
License issued by NEPRA.

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been processed in accordance with the rates, 
terms & conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical 
adjustments are also made as per decision of NEPRA.

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidence. 
In case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will 
be responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act 
and its Rules & Regulations.

b) 1994 Power Policy Plants (HUBCO Inclusive)

i. All purchases have been made from IPPs under 1994 Policy, including HUBCO & 
Chasnupp and excluding Tavanir, having valid generation license issued by NEPRA

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been made strictly in accordance with the 
rates, terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreements.

iii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the 
respective Power Purchase Agreements.

iv. All purchases have been made in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreement

v. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. 
In case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will 
be responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act 
and its Rules & Regulations.

c) Power Plants Operations

i. It is certified that Merit Order was followed as defined under section 2(I)(x) of the 
NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000, while operating power plants in its fleet 
during month of December 2024.

ii. Partial Loading of power plants strictly in accordance with the provision of their 
respective Power Purchase Agreement and the plants were operated on partial load as 
per system load demand variations and for fuel conversation where needed.

10. Accordingly for the purpose of instant FCA, the information along-with certification given 
by CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement 
found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would be adjusted in 
the subsequent monthly fuel charges adjustment.

11. The Authority, observed that CPPA-G has purchased energy of32.757 GWh from Tavanir 
Iran in December 2024 at a cost of Rs.919.127 million, however, contract between CPPA- 
G and Tavanir Iran for import of Power up-to 104 MW has expired on December 31,2021. 
In view thereof, the current cost and previous adjustments, of electricity purchased from 
Tavanir Iran is being allowed strictly on provisional basis, subject to its adjustment once 
the Authority decides the extension in the contract between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran or



Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDISCOs for the month of December2024

otherwise. The cost being allowed on provisional basis is to avoid piling up of the cost and 
one time burdening of the consumers in future.

12. CPPA-G also claimed a negative amount of Rs.76.55 million on account of previous 
adjustment for energy supplied by Tavanir Iran for October 2024. The same amount is 
being allowed strictly on provisional basis subject to adjustment, in order to avoid piling 
up of the cost and one time burdening of the consumers in future.

13. Certain adjustments have been made to the current period costs claimed by CPPA-G. These 
adjustments are owed to revised rates issued by NEPRA for the instant month whereas CPPA- 
G has claimed the same on the latest available rates at time of filing of petition. The deducted 
amounts are summarized below:

^5 ^

k ^^V^TOTALX
Havell Bahadur Shah 15.626.357.668 ' 22.6099 705.475.243 ' 15,950,732,734 > 324,375,066
Baloki 12,999,551.715 22.4373 592,610,100 1 13,296,589577 U 297.038.262

| Punjab Thermal Power Private Limited 1,350,080,464 24.8450 54,678,500 1 1,3S8,489,533 - 8,409,069 ,

14. CPPA-G also requested net positive amount of Rs.2,453 million as previous adjustments. 
Detail of previous adjustments claimed by CPPA-G is tabulated below;

■ '^qujyiiSlilftc

BlSiS
GENCO in Block-2 Unit 4 4,221,938 0 (4,221,938)
Hub Power 152,085,058 152,085,058 0
Uch (3,233) (3,233) 0
Liberty (395,770,450) (395,770,450) 0
Karachi Nuclear Power Plant-Unit-2 3,091,132,551 3,091,132^48 (3)
Tavanir Iran (76,554,513) (76,554,513) 0
Nishat Power 2,911,302 2,911,302 0
Foundation Power (5,254) (5,254) 0
Orient 4 4 0
Saif Power (4) (4) 0
Enaro Enerav (3,085,138) (3,085,138) 0
JDW-lll 6,834,185 6,834,185 0
China Hub Power 104,061,807 104,061,807 0
QATPL (189,802,795) (189,802,795) (0)
Haveli Bahadur Shah (134,354,998) (134,354,998) 0
Huanenq Shandonq Ruvi Enerqy 950,104,902 950,104,902 0
Baloki (268,390,748) (268,390,748) 0
Luckv Electric Power Company (627,463,474) (627,463,474) 0
Punjab Thermal Power (3,050,706) (3,050,706) 0
Thar Enerav Limited (1,248,403) (1,248,403) 0
Thar Coal Block-1 (158,662,379) (158,662,379) 0
ThalNova Power Thar (2,931) (2,931) i 0

15. Regarding the claims of Baloki, Huaneng Shandong Ruyi Energy, and China Hub Power, the 
invoices are under verification, therefore, the claimed amount of CPPA-G has been 
provisionally accounted for. Any adjustment based on the verified invoices, if required, will be 
made subsequently.



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of December2024

16. Regarding Rs.4.22 million claimed on account of GENCO-III PLAC, the amount has been 
deducted until verification of the amount. Any adjustment based on the verified invoices, if 
required, will be made subsequently.

17. The Authority hereby directs CPPA-G to provide the technically/financially verified data 
of each generation company pertaining to previous month along-with its next monthly 
FCA request, in order to ensure that any required adjustments are made in a timely 
manner.

18. NTDCL, reported provisional T&T losses of 232.410 GWh i.e. 2.884%, based on energy 
delivered on NTDCL system during December 2024. NTDC in addition also reported T&T 
losses of 21.010 GWh i.e. 2.970%, for PMLTC (HVDC) line. As per NTDCL notified tariff, 
the allowed T&T loss is 2.639% only at 500KV and 220 KV network. Similarly, for PMLTC 
(HVDC), the allowed T&T loss is maximum up-to 4.3%.

19. Accordingly, for the month of December 2024, T&T losses of 253.420 GWh have been 
verified for NTDCL system only at 500 kV and 220 kV network and PMLTC (HVDC), 
keeping in view the aforementioned allowed limits of the Authority, which has been 
included in the instant monthly FCA working.

20. CPPA-G, in addition, also provided details regarding net metering units procured by 
DISCOs. As per the data provided, DISCOs have purchased 62.44 GWh from Net Metering 
during December 2024.

21. Further, CPPA-G also provided data that during December 2024, 18.54 GWh were 
supplied by power producers having bilateral contracts with DISCOs. Regarding fuel cost 
of SPPs/CPP it is important to mention that CPPA-G only provided NTDC monthly 
reading data containing energy supplied by aforementioned SPPs/CPPs to DISCOs, 
however, no fuel cost has been claimed / provided along-with the FCA data.

22. It is pertinent to mention here that while approving the Power Acquisition Requests 
(PARs) for such SPPs, the Authority also prescribed an adjustment mechanism for 
indexation of fuel cost component based on prevalent fuel prices. As CPPA-G has not 
claimed any cost for the energy supplied by SPPs/CPPs, therefore, in order to avoid piling 
up of costs and one time burdening of consumers, the cost for energy supplied by SPPs 
during December 2024 has been accounted for based on the reference Fuel cost component 
as approved by the Authority in the respective PAR of such SPP/CPPs. DISCOs are 
directed to submit a reconciliation of the energy purchased through bilateral contracts and 
cost allowed by the Authority viz a viz cost verified by XWDISCOs for such purchases. In 
case, there is any differential of cost allowed viz a viz amount verified by XWDISCOs, the 
same may be requested as part of FCA request through CPPA-G.

23. In view of the above discussion, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month 
of December 2024, after accounting for the aforementioned adjustments, and including 
costs arising due to application of various factors, as provided in the respective PPAs of the 
Power Producers as claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request.

24. Based on the aforementioned discussion and in light of the earlier decisions of the 
Authority, separate FCA of each DISCO after accounting for the energy purchased from 

^—CPPA-G, bilateral contracts (Captive, SPPs) and Net metering as part of individual basket 
OiiSr^SrZSSeach DISCO1 has been worked out. However, since a uniform tariff regime is applicable



Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs for the month of December2024

in light NEPRA Act, NE Policy and Plan, therefore, the Authority has also worked out a 
National Average Uniform monthly FCA to be charged from all the consumers of 
XWDISCOs.

Foci Cost ilxiled from Pool
GWk 7,51* 7*1 201 6,775

Rt-Mh 71.530 7.0** 19 64.463

Coil couponed (FCC) b 9.51*2 1.5142 9.3142 9.5142
of CPPA-G Pool

Enegy Procured from CPPA-G Pool 
Energy Procured from Net Meterng 
Etttjy Procured from SPPi
Toul Inergy

Fwl Cost albaced from Pool 
Feel Cost fee Energy Procured 
throuehUaenl contact.

Total Fuel Cott

Actual Fuel Cott eotnpooeiz (FCC) I 
Reference Feel C«t component (FCC) I

Fuel Charges Adlustmew

GWk
GWk
GWfc

17944
5.22

Mill
494
1.35

25141
023
7.70

17414
0.11
LtO

(317* I 1,417.4*
927 21.74

I93.S5
16.04
0.69

$95.(6
472

146.**
(0.01)

413.7*
0.17 ifSSiiil

GWh 114 690 267 1*5 149 1,509 910 1,000 147 414

81

Ri.Ub

Ri.Mh

4363 6506 2,*6*

246

1,676

1S.S

7.990 j 141S2 (301 9.473 1,3971 3.937 mt

R». kda *,363 6,506 2.493 1.69* 7,990 14,152 (301 9.473 1.397 3,937

1 Jtu4Wh 1 9.451011 7-427* 1 932*2 9.1556 1 9.41021 9.3771 9.3394 9.4693 9.51461 9.5102
Rt/kWh 10.6364 1 10.636* 10636* 10.636* 1 10.636* 10.6364 1 10.6364 10.064 10.06* 1 10.064 n*Qa06*
R,./kWh 0.1784) (1.2090) (1.3122) (1 4808) (1 2261) (1 2592) (1.2970) (1.1671) (1.1217) (1.126?) (1 2283)

25. CPPA-G is directed to ensure Inter-DISCO settlement of FCA worked for each 
XWDISCOs and the FCA charged from consumers in order to properly account for the 
energy and cost of each DISCO as per their own basket.

26. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and 
assessed a National Average Uniform decrease of (Rs. 1.2283/kWh) in the applicable tariff 
for XWDISCOs on account of variations in the fuel charges for December 2024 as under;

Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for December 2024 Rs.9.4081/kWh

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.10.6364/kWh

National Avg. Uniform FCA for December 2024- Decrease (Rs.1.2283/kWh)

27. The Authority has decided that adjustment as referred in the preceding paragraphs;

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, domestic 
consumers consuming up-to 300 units, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS), 
Pre-paid electricity consumers of all categories who opted for pre-paid tariff and 
agriculture Consumers of all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative 
adjustment on account of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers 
having Time of Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level.

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of December 2024. In case any bills of February 2025 are 
issued before the notification of this decision, the same may be applied in subsequent 
month.

c. Terms & Conditions of Winter Demand Initiative decision dated 06.12.2024 needs to be
taken into account, if applicable for the instant FCA.

%



Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDISCOs for the month of December2024

d. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of December 2024 in 
the billing month of February 2025.

e. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep 
in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

AUTHORITY

AM(b
filathar Niaz Rana (nsc) 

Member
Rafique Ahmed Shaikh 

Member

Engr. aqsood Anwar Khan 
Member

Amina Ahmed 
Member

A
Waseem Mukhtar 

Chairman

(£) A***'*j2iW, £Mo j-Ji ^ r^J -
^-okjd €vreA.



1



I

OAtottK'U |lllM'M) IWWiirtl |IlMrttNrtnwtuttriiimwiwtutunnm 1OitMTHAVWi-0 1
•<
•a••- OT
•a«
**.
•a•
•»•«
•♦
♦.■tfCu1!-----------------------™ ■— '. . — — — .a
•_____________*.
•j*mUh
•*.
•i!*.•itUtmfi-----------------------

«------------1

•t i
• • n*.r*T "' *'*-----------«------------1

••’<4W1.•Sfarf------------------------J-----------S------------1
• *aea^»^’»e.-----------s------------<
♦-l♦ ii■ SLV-\« Jl
•L* ii•/ i 1 /^ Voturtia*;in m nft
•L*• F7W7---------------------  \VM ■ . .-------------------------
♦i/O/IVr---------------------------------^t.pS-----------------------
•1/"'/1 IIv--------------------------------.........j:in
**1 + U m — -  Ifi1--------------------------------»7Mfi------------------------1a'IT
••viJr » ■ a«J A
•*1 *a 1It--------------------------------• ,, j*'.* •
•*|y-laff■SrttR-----------------------

*
u

letVtlltf.--------------------------------....
•nri\aJ/ \i i wd,/•

1* <« #rIP u 1. /•r---------------------------------b—'
*Vi /\ WtczXi’tHMD
•

—----------------------------------mm*

L1—•"I------------- ' A-i—..a
.n^r -

^n l • 4 ■ ^•k“"
«kN\ ^h—•

~
••................... *,Unf*

• — tTYU?!-----------------------...........r
•

1——II

MM—-Jrfj1| t-p-||

*—
;---------------_------------

„
•

---------;-------------
r«i«?i------------------------1,|

_________—., .•m«rfi----------------------mm
—"*mu*

IMtflXtlWMiwrmrttcttt*ir'anu't{MX<X*7•Mttl’lKXcrrttrtw*.m.w
/M'JM'MfNiKYMlfl'linij ir.

5
."min mjrjp«i£S>5<WnniiIWl'IWQ

WmW>HlWi■mn
•• *

££w*s?nrrr"Irayafr —ONW
Mill. .13

VC
fai-ft*)nruniM'lM'lMIuriirt

l:*
bn•♦•

—Ww»»-igfxttw  .WflfiICnOWKY..............
mKt?* 'MW---------\

•
•'••

—T5?tt?*t arttrurz [i>?mW(Wm1!*Ktafnfiwa2=aml .■ m »■ ii nfc~ia
TSSSfEjRwnm.. .

«Vlfrt.rtT I—■—— —.imtiVil "■re's)---------------------------ritkenwn--------------------
•arevam-----------------wisa■XniFBKi----------------- I««

M
n
M
*
1
J!

frnWt*1*1 ITMBmmo 1IwWwIwJ
Ktirapwanm*Wmiiftswr-

:S•

------------------
1snjOd* .... . .Tirwtusaia*inTtwiS

MIITHI
ri^urti'•irttWi—...................ii

J_*K>c£t! l_
:s

c>«tr»r ■ 
tW/f

U:• II*•
Cl Him.

•
J4
»

“l
M

•"♦ ir
4

<w»>............-
aaesAhKmKlWiuTziEStt—Jittii•Sitfti• • ‘ ‘

!\«2>TTTMrarw.unwelltKKfllWuM
■r* rJu»IlftKlUihMMr1n

u
•

b. ... |y.
*------------------------ii

 iimWi
i « OS*t

fM*aj -•;
i.

Vliftej•f*F*797%
OSH
««f>IMhM, aIflHNIla1StlWtl— • -S«»tft]1 --------"SiifroiMriffB■ETBliB---------------------

♦QfH
- : - M

H
w<«J

w
• ■"*

u.’tlilico>(3>. — . . ,„■»,1 . Lj--------------------------------urtu'tmm----------------------or***OM
►1: : :..■■■

E
£  “t9' r— "1 «fc —---------------—----------------------

Mlrflai
------------ --------------OSH

CN*Wm«
TNrRItrnrtil '

rrmru
Inrtl(nn

U»n
\ururau•hTii'uWQ,

fijfi:uriin/wi!i.rt7_. .. .p .... __>rtiiIih'kru“ti fi
r

«nfn---------OM--------
OM
OM

~ “
------------;------------

m'trfi ' '
/f~

--------------------------•nVii^cTKmri *Hr ««• * - — * - • ►f ~1 ftfttAt
4*W

•*»
ftfOAPWt

**¥
1

*>«*
MM(Hi% Hu«MNilj«V31**4«PHta«»*aa

rtM <HWWiQ J»J
mtiy imwwy tfwj 

fM4h»lrtlVaMVW«HMHftWMlWUm



/

Intri)hwsyul i»—mmnaj—aivM
mr*iHvm •«) <w« <ovM>mi

MtmsnnIMtWM*r mi **»»»'*
CO'Mt'ill'iUF>‘iK‘»ll‘£MWikiumI

mtwm'umwm>MWlKTIr»wn»w»»»»w«i

mufui'iiivorm’i«|.......

mlR'iitltiiiimwoMCHfllRi

ll/WlH1*
tKiinuvn&w"**-----------------1

r»/Wm7
• II ••

MluTitfiMTiirBiMtkMimln • 1 »II »
• u ••

- f - — —iiiitWT-------------•Sfwiwr-——J
•u’jhhA-----------.— MTKKWK

isrtti^N
itATiHi'KIni'hiMItftWl)IWulUtl■n-n^'Mr'jr.l

» wmfmMAirmnn»t*jtin___ __

'lirti^ir^ *"""

Ni’ttl’MHl'MR
tirzcvert

Wlli'Hf’l
uMirttfi
luWuni-

crrorttvfCTCSiK*Viftiftrt•fpMlTttt----------.r

HTUfttfl “KTHlHth**'
l»fklll<RSTtIMHtfX(

•
Amwi*$

n*if»voMn«i
**w

||»9 A»4
•***»"■* . 1 »—,iMdt>* ^It*

•t*1^)I«WM-

) KK H*»MO <• NM»W H* WJ

F frwalAamaw a—twnamw MwQjiwirta



To Be Published in
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-II

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the >2. day of February, 2025

S.R.O. ! i £> (I)/2025: - Pursuant to amendment in Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (NEPRA Act) through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 
2011), amended subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power 
Regulatory Authority has been mandated to make the adjustments in the approved tariff on 
account of any variation in the fuel charges and notify the same in the official Gazette.

2. In exercise of power conferred by fourth proviso of sub-section 7 of Section 31 of NEPRA 
Act, the Authority has made the following adjustment on account of variation in fuel charges for 
the month of December 2024 in the approved tariff of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies 
(XWDISCOs):

Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for December 2024 Rs. 9.4081/kWh

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs. 10.6364/kWh

National Avg. Uniform FCA for December 2024 - Decrease (Rs.l.2283/kWh)

3. The Authority has decided that adjustment (Rs. 1.2283/kWh) as referred in the preceding 
paragraph;

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, domestic 
consumers consuming up-to 300 units, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS), 
Pre-paid electricity consumers of all categories who opted for pre-paid tariff and 
agriculture Consumers of all the XWDISCGs. It is hereby clarified that negative 
adjustment on account of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers 
having Time of Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level.

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of December 2024. In case any bills of February 2025 are 
issued before the notification of this decision, the same may be applied in subsequent 
month.

c. Terms & Conditions of Winter Demand Initiative decision dated 06.12.2024 needs to be 
taken into account, if applicable for the instant FCA.

d. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of December 2024 in the 
billing month of February 2025.

e. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.^ W OlCtbU/ dCMjjJC

(Wasim Anwar Blunder) 
Registrar


